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Order of the Tribunal 

Present: Hon'ble Mr.}C.K.Shazma 

Administrative Member. 

Heard learned counsel for the 

parties. Application is admitted.Isst.te 
nOtic he applicant has served in the 

North Eastern Reqion for about 8 
Governments 

years. As perguidelines bis 

entitled to choice station posting. 

after completion of two years Station . 

fixed tenure. However, the applicant 

is transferred on posting to PA Gial. 

dam (u.P.). The applicant submitted 

several representations for choice 

Station posting. In the circumstances 

the order dated 10.5.01 (Annexure IX) 

is stayed till disposal of the O.A. 

Let this case be listed for hearing 

on 20e7,0 	/1 

f 	M€nber k I 1-1-C 
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Mr.A.Deb Roy *  sr.C.G.S.0 

has submitted that the respondents 

desire to file written statement for 

which he requires four weeks time. 
considering the facts and circumetan.. 

ces the respondents are allowed to file 

the written statement. List on 27.$01 
for hearng. 

In the meantime the interim 

order sMkj dated 8.6.01 shall con' 
tinue, 

ti.  
VioeChairman 

a 

I 

Judgment delivered in open 

Court. Kept in separate sheets. Appli.. 

cation is allowed. No costs. 

ihaian 



CLNTRAL ADMINISTRATIVETRIBUN1 
GUWAJ-TI BENCH 

• 	Original Application No. 216 of 2001 

27.8.0]. 
Date of Decjsjon.............  

Shrj Purari chand 

Mr.M.chanda Mra.N.D.Goswajj Mr.G.N.Chakraborty 
- 	

Advocate for the 
•Versus_ 	 Petjtjonr(s) 

Union of India & Ors 

Mr.B.C.Pàthak, Mdl.C.G.S.C. 

Ad1o(, for the 

THHON'BLE 14R.D. N.aU$rc1JLD,'Ncz0uDi1uay VIcCMI*II 
Ht\T'B j  

le Whether Reporters of local iudgme 	 pers may be al1ow to see the ? 

2a To Le referred to th Reporter or not ? 

3. 
Whethertheir Lordships wish to see the fair 

CCy of the Jdqe ? 4 Whether th Judg 	
is. to be circulated to the other Benches 
	? 

Judgment delivered by Honb1e : 

1 
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CRAL AL44INISTRWIV& TRIBUNI4L 
GUWAFIATI 13EZ4CH 

original Application No.216 of 2001 

Date of Order: This the 27th Day of August 2001. 

HON'SLZ t4.JUST IC D.N.CHOUDliUR ,VIC..CI1AXRMAN 

ShriPuranchand 	
T 

S/O.Late Saindass 
Resident of Vill.Phaloura Nagbani. 
P.O. Domana 
Dist.Jammu, 
Jainmu & Ka shmir 	 .. 	 .. Applicant. 

By Advocate Mr.M.Chanda, l4re.N.D.Goswamj. Mr.G.N.Chakraborty 

-'Vga. 

Union of India 
Through the Secretary of the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Home Aff sirs, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General, SSB 
R.I(.Puraiu 
New Ielhj. 

The Assistant Director,(EAa.I) 
Office of the Director General SSB, 
agt BlockV,R.K.Purani 

New De.thj-110066. 

Snri B.S.Kapirwan, D.$.(M) 
Office of the Dy.Inspector. General, SSB, 
P*A*Gwaldam  
Utter Pradesh 	 ..• ... Rpnndent 

By Advocate Mr.B.C.Pathak, Mdl,C.G.S.C. 

CH0UDHURyJ 1 (V.00) z 

By this application under Section 19 of Admint-

strative Tribunals Act, the aplicant has sought for 

direction to implement and to enforce the office Memorandums 

dated 20014/3/83/-IV dated 14th December 1983 s, ..M.No. 

20014/16/86-/XV/E/II(B) datedist December 19881, an well as 

, the Office Memorandum No.Z/IX/(2)/97/E.-II(8) dated 22nd July 

1998. The aforesaid menorandume2!ued  by the Central 

contd/u. 
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Goverizu ent with a view to attract and retain competent 

officers for service in the N.m.  Region. The said Memorandum 

are issued from time to time by the Governmeflt on the basis 

of the recommendation of the Committee for providing faciliu. 

• ties to the Civilian Central Government employees serving 

in this Region and for improvement of the service ocnd.ttions. 

• As per said Office Memorandum the tenure was fixed for 

posting of 3 years at a time for ofiicers with service of 

10 years or less and 2 years and with more than 10 years 

of service.. The Officers on completion of the fixed tenure 

of service was to be considered for posting to a Station of 

their choice as per as possible. The applicant initially 

was posted at the NJ.  Region in the year 1993. The applicant 

• was transferred from Aizawl area and posted at Shillong 

with effect from 1.9.1996. After cc pletion of his tenure 

he asked for posting for the following four SSB  places :- 

S.S.B. Directorate, New Delhi 

Divisional Head Quarters, Jamntu 

Area Office, Jammu 

Area Office, Sundarbani. 

The applicant at1itted a representation on 5.8.2000 

praying for his transfer to a Station of his choice. Sub-

sequent to the representation the Respondent No.3 issued 

one letter dated 13.9.2000 informing the applicant that 

there was no vacancy in the administrative office of the 

583 Directorate. However, it was mentioned that the post was 

lying vacant in the Leh Area J&K Division and he was offered 

posting at Lob. On receipt of the letter dated 1399.2000 

the applicant wrote back as that he had already served in 

71eh since 1977 to 1979. By order dated 10.5,2001 the 

applicant was transferred from Shillong Division to $S 

oontd,'-'3. 
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k, Gwaldam. The letigimach of the said order is challenged 

in this proceedings and he has sought for direction for 

the transfer and posting to a Station of his choice. 

The respondent a has submitted the Written statR ant 

and stated that the representation of the applicant for 

providing the place of his choice is under active considera-

tion. Before the decision was taken the applicant hurriedly 

rushed to this Tribunal for a direction without awaiting 

for decision and providing a reasonable opportunity to the 

authority for consideration of his case. The contents of 

the policy decision in Office Memorandum dated 14th December 

1983 read with O.M. dated let December 1988 and 22nd July 

1998 was never indispite. 

I have heard Mr.M.Chaflda learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr.B.C.Pathak, i*ddl.C.G.S.Ce for the respon-

dents at length. Since the respondents have taken up the 

matter to provide Mm posting, I do not think that any 

direction is required to be passed at this stage. The 

matter is under active consideration of the respondenta. 

Since the applicant has already spent more than eight years 

in the N.e. Region, it is expected that the respondents 

take a decision for giving him choice place of posting as 

per the professed norms of choice posting. The respondents 

are accordingly ordered to ccmpl ate the exercise as early as 

possible preferably within three months from receipt of the 

order. In view of the stand taken by the respondents in the 

matter of posting the applicant at his choice place of 

posting it would not be appropriate for transferring the 

applicant from Shillong Division to PA #Guwaldamo 

oontd/-4. 
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The iinptgned order dat& 104a01 in the circumstances 

Is set ajde and quashed. 

Subject to the obser ations made above the 

application is allowed, There shall however s, no order 

as to costs. 

(D.N,CHO.liW) 

LM 
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Guwahati Bench 

/ 

IN THE CENTRAL ALI4XNISTRATIVE TRI3UNL 

GOWAHATI 	: GUWAHATT  

( An application Under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985 ) 

Title of the case 	* o.. No. 2 1 	/2001 

shri Puran chand 	$ Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Ors 	: Respondents. 

INDEX 

Sl.No. Annexuxe 	Particalars 	 Pagd Nos. 

10 	 Application 	 1 - 12 

2. 	- 	Verification 	 13 

39 	 I 	0.14. dated 14.12.83 	 - 

4. 	II 	0.M. dated 22.7.98 	 t- 
III 	Representation dated 	 2M 

12. 12.98 

6. IV Representation dt.14.12.99 

7. V Representation dtd.5.8. 2000 

8. VI Letter dtd. 13.9.2000 

9. VII Representation dtd.11.10.2000 

10. VIII Representation dtd.21.11.2000 g4 

11. Ix Order dated 10.05.01. 

12. x Representation dt. 15.5.2001 

13. xi Judnent dtd. 16.7.93 

Dated V 	
Piled by, 

Advocate 

014) 
f'Jg\ru CM) 
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D THE CENTRAL A4INISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAHATI 

( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 ). 

O.A. NO. 2-i ' 	12001 

BETWEEN 

Shri Puran Chand 

Age : About 54 years 

s/o Late saindass 

Resident of Viii. Phaioura Nagbani 

P.O. Domana 

Dist. Jammu, 

Janunu & KasFinir 

.... pp1icant 

AND 

Union of Indja 

Through the Secretary of the Govt.of India, 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 

New Delhi. 

The Director General,SSB 

R.K. Purain 

New Delhi. 

39 The Assistant Director, (EA-'I) 

Office of the Director General, ssa, 

East Block-V1  R.K. Puram 

New Delhi - 110 066. 

4. Shri B.S. Kapirwan, D.F.O.(M) 

office of the Dy.Inspector General,SSB. 

contci..p/2 
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F.A. Gwaldam 

Uttar Pradesh 

..... Responcents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION : 

i. Particulars of Order against which this application 

is made. 

This application is made against the impugnea 

order No. 4/SSS/A.4/2001(2).4397-1403 dated 10.05.2001 

issued by the Respondent No.3 transferring the applicant 

from Silleng—Division and posting him to PA,Gwaldam 

( U.P.) ignoring his genuine prayers for posting to a 

station of his choice, which is a legitimate right 

acquired by the applicant in terms of the O.M. No.20014/ 

2/83 E.IV dated 19.12.83 and also the subsequent 

memoranda issued by the Ministry of Finance ,Govt.of 

India.  

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal 

The applicant declares that the subject 

matter of this application is well within the juris-. 

diction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that this 

application is filed within the limitation prescribed 

under Section 21 of the Acninistrative Tribunals Act, 

19850 

contd...p/3 

e) 
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4. 	Pacts of the Case $ 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

such he is entitled to all the rights, protections and 

privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

/ 
4.2. That the applicant was initially appointed as a 

Medical Asstt. In 1967 in the office of the Sub-Area 

Organizer, Miransahib in the District of Jaxnrau in 

Jammu & Kaslinir under the Respondents. 

Subsequently, he was promoted as Deputy Field 

officer ( Medical) and was posted in Aizawl area under 

Shillong Division in the N. E. Region w. e. f. 09.03.1993 

where he served upto 31.08.1996 in the same capacity. 

Thereafter, the applicant was transferred from 

Aizawl area and posted at Shillong in Meghalaya as 

D.F.O.(M) w.e.f. 01.09.1996 where he has been 

continuing till now. 

4.3. 	That having served for more than eight years 

by now in the N.E. Region, the applicant is now 

entitled to get the benefit of transfer and posting 

to a station of his choice in the light of the O.M. 

No. 20014/2/83/E.IV dated 14.12.83, issued by the 

Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, New Delhi 

profiding for some special incentives for serving in 

the N.E. Region, which inter-alia provides that 

" There will be a fixed tenure of posting 

of 3 years at a time for officers with 

a 	contd..p/4 

ocm 4I)'19 
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service of 10 years or less and of 2 years 

at a time for officers with more than 10 years 

of service. Periods of leave, training, etc* 

in excess of x±Ixøfx2f2 15 days per year 

will be excluded in counting the tenure period 

of 2/3 years* officers, on completion of the 

fixed tenure of service mentioned above, may 

be considered for posting to a station of their 

choice as far as possible. " 

The 0.M. as quoted above, categorically provides 

the facility of transfer and posting to a station of 

choice after serving in the N. E. Region for a specified 

tenure ( 2 years in case of the applicant). This has 

been further reiterated by the Government of Indiavide 

0.14. P. 20014/16/86.E.IV/E.II(B) dated 01.12.1988 and 

0.14. No. P. No.11 (2)/97-E 11(B) dated 22.7.98 issued 

by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. 

( Gopy of 0.14. dated 14.12983 and 0.14. dated 

22.7.98 are annexed hereto as Azexure I & II 

respectively). 

494. 	That on fulfilling the above criteria, the 

applicant submitted one representation on 12.12.98 to 

the Respondent No.2 through proper channel praying for 

transfer to a station of his choice in terms of the 

aforesaid 0.M. dated 14.12.83 of the Govt. of India 

and sought transfer from Shillong Division to the 

J & K Division i.e. his Home state specifying his 

contd. .p/5 
H 	

n 
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options for the following four places. 

Oelhi SSB, Directorate 

Divisional Head quarters, Jainmu 

Area Office, Jammu, and 

Area Office, Sundarbani 

Thereafter the applicant again submitted a 

representation on 14.12.99 to the said respondent No.2 

explaining his domestic problems and praying further 

for his transfer and posting to one of the four stations 

opted by him in his application dated 12.12.98. 

Pinding no response to his aforesaid represen'. 

tations dated 12.12.98 and 14.12.99, the applicant 

submitted another representation on 05.08.2000 praying 

earnestly for his transfer to a station of his choice. 

( Copy of representations dated 12. 12.98, 

dated 14.12.99 and dated 05.08.2000 are 

annexed hereto and are markes as AnnexureIII 

IV and V respectively). 

4.5. 	That subsequent to the representation dated 

05.08.2000, the respondent No.3 issued one letter 

No.4/SSB/A4/2000(5)-5404 dated *k 130.2000 informing 

the applicant through Divisional Organiser,Shillong 

that his case would be considered during next rotational 

transfers and also asking for his willingness, if any, 

for transfer to Leh area C & K Div.) where a post was 

lying vacant. 

( copy of letter dated 13.9.2000 is appended 

herewith as nnexure-VI). 

/Pfd 	
contd. . p/6 
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4.6. 	That on receipt of the letter dated 13.9.2000, 

the applicant got surprised to have an offer for 

transfer to Leh area where he had earlier served since 

1977 to 1979, particularly when he gave specific 

options for four stations. 

Therefore, the applicant immediately 

submitted one representation on 11.10.2000 expressing 

his inability to serve at such high altitude in his 

present health condition and prayed for his transfer 

to a place of his choice as specified. This was followed 

by another representation submitted on 21.11.2000. 

It is pertinent to mention here that the 

applicant had served in different hard/remote areas 

since his very joining without any grievance and has 

been serving in the N. E. Region for last eight yearS 

although he is entitled to be transferred from the 

N.E. Region on completion of a fixed tenure of 2 years 

service in the region as per the professed policy of 

the Government of India as explained above. The 

applicant has so far served in 11 different places 

as shown below ... 

places of Postihg Period Duration 

 Miran sahib SAO 2/67 to 12/67 11 months 
Office,Jammu area. 

 Akhnoor SAC Office 1/68 to 12/69 2 years 
Janinu area. 

 Damana C.O.Office, 1/70 to 12/74 5 years 
Jarrinu area. 

 Samba C.0.Office, 1/75 to 12/76 2 years 
Jammu area. 

contd..p/7 
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5. Khalsi SAD office, 1977 to 1979 	3 years 
Leh Ladakh area 

 Dehra Gopipur C.O. 1980 to 1981 2 years 
Off ice,Kangra area 
(HP) 

 Samba C.O. Office, 1982 to 8/83 1 year 8 months. 
Jammu area 

 Training Centre, 9/83 to 8/88 5 years 
Sarahan(HP) 

 A]thnoor SAO Office, 9/99 to 2/93 4 years 2 months 
Jaurnu area 

 aizaw]. Area Office, 3/93 to 8/96 3 years 6 months. 
Shillong Division 

 Meghalaya area Office, 9/96 to years 	'months. 
shilloñg Division* till now. I 

Th-w 4- ha 	14rn4- 	4a zf- +'h -Fts  ,.c 	1%4 

service and has to sort out his important dcuestic 

problems prior to his superannuation for which he has 

been so earnestly praying. for his transfer to a place of 

choice. 

( Copy of application dated 11.10.2000 and 

dated 21.11.2000 are annexed hereto as 

Annexure- vii and VIII respectively). 

4.7. 	That surprisingly, all the prayers and efforts 

of the applicant as described above were reduced to a 

mockery when the Respondent No.3 lastly issued the 

impugned order Mo. 4/ssB/A-.4/2001(2)-1397..1403 dated 

10.5.2001 transfertMg the applicant from Shillong 

Division and posting to 	Gwa].dam ( ti, p.) simply 

attempting to add to the miseries of the applicant further. 

( Copy,of the order dated 10.5.01 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-IX)* 

I
0 
	

1 contd..p/8 
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4.8. 	That the applicant being shocked and frustrated 

at the arbitrary and capricious action of the respondents 

as above, submitted his last representation on 15.5.2001 

to the Respondent No. 2 praying for reconsideration of 

his transfer and requesting for transfer to one of the 

stations of his choice in the light of the 0.14. dated 

14.12.83 of the Government of India. 

( Copy of representation dated 15.05.2001 is 

annexed hereto as Anne1re- x). 

	

4.9. 	That the applicant begs to state that the 

respondents by issuing the impugned order of transfer 

dated 10.5.2001, simply demonstrated their vindictive 

attitude towards the applicant and their action is 

arbitrary, malafide, illmotivated and devoid of any 

principle of justice. Non-consideration of the prayer 

of the applicant for transfer to a station of his 

choice even after 8 years of service in the N.E. Region 

is against the professed policy of the Government. The 

commitment of the respondents that the case of the 

applicant would be considered during next rotational 

transfers as mentioned in their letter dated 13.9.2000 

( Annexure- VI) now appears to be far from their real 

motive since the transfer of the applicant to F.A., 

Gwaldam is not a part of usual rotational transfer but 

only an isolated d transfer deliberately done just to 

frustrate the sought-after transfer of the 

applicant to a station of his choice. 

contd...p/9 
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It is relevant to mention here that it is 

incumbent upon the respondents to foster the professed 

policy of the Government and to ensure that the persons 

working in other divisions are transferred to the N.E. 

Region on rotational basis in order to facilitate the 

transfer of those working in the N.E. Region since long 

to a station of their choice. But unfortunately, the 

same is not being practised on an uniform basis and 

being done on choose and pick basis thus posting some 

targetted persons to the remote areas for years together 

and keeping others in their places of choice which is 

violative of the doctrine of equality as enshrined 

under Article 14 and Article 16 of tk& our Constitution. 

4910. 	That the applicant further begs to state that 

the similar case was earlier examined by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal and this Hon'ble Tribunal vide its judgment 

and order dated 16.7.93 in OA No. 134 of 1992 recognised 

the right of posting to a station of choice on completion 

of fixed tenure in a difficult place. The applicant of 

this application being similarly circumstanced prays 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of his 

valuable right which he has acjuired by virtue of his 

serring in the N.E. Region for long 8 years. 

( Copy of judgment and order dated 16.7.93 in 

OA No. 134/92 is annexed hereto as AnneXUreXX)s- 

This Hon'ble Tribunal was also pleased to pass 

similar judgment in series of cases viz., OA No. 287/2000 

tJ000 I. &. Others ) and 

e~~ contd..p/l 

Alow C11 
i'FoCJ) 
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O.A. No. 25 0/98 ( Dr. N. S. Chauhan -Versus - U.O. I. & 

others). 

4.11. 	That this application is made bonafide and 

for the cause of Justice. 

S. Grounds for relief(s) with legal provision! 

5.1. 	For that the applicant has cup1eted more 

than 8 years of service in the N.E. Region under the 

respondents. 

5.2. 	For that, in accordance with the criteria 

laid down by the Government for choice station posting 

in O.M. dated 14.12.83 and 0.M. dated 2:20.98 9  the 

applicant is entitled to posting to a station of choice 

after serving for a tenure of 2 years in the N.E. Region, 

whereas the applicant has already served for more than 

8 years. 

5.3* 	 r that the applicant is saddled with 

all India transfer liability which is one of the 

criteria for having choice-station posting. 

5.4* 	 ror that the applicant has already served 

different hard areas including N. E. Region and has 

acquired a valuable right for transfer to a station of 

his choice. 

5.5. 	 For that the representations of the 

applicant have not been considered by the respondents 

although he is at the fag end of his service and he 

has to settle his major family problems before his 

superannuation* 	
contd..p/1l
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5.6. 	For that the Honthie Tribunal was pleased to 

grant such prayer earlier in identically situated 

cases. 

Details of remedies exhausted 	 - 

That the applicant states that he has no 

other alternative and other efficacious remedy than to 

file this application before this Mon'ble Tribunal. 

Representations submitted by the applicant failed to 

evoke any response from the respondents. 

Matters not previeusly filed or pending with any 

other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not 

filed any application, Writ Petition or suit regarding 

the matter in respect of which this application has 

been made, before any Court or any other authority or 

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

Reliefs sought for 

Under the facts and circumstances stated in 

paragraph 4 above, the applicant prays for the following 

reliefs - 

801. 	That the impugned order of transfer bearing 

No. 4/SSB/A-4/2001(2)-1397-3403 dated 10.5.2001 issued 

by the Respondent No.3 be set aside and quashed* 

contd..p/12 
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8.2. 	That the respondents be directed to issue order 

of transfer and posting in respect of the applicant to 

a station of his ctice as prayed for, in the light of 

the o.k. dated 14,12.83 of the Government of India with 

inuiediate effect. 

9.3* 	To pass any other order(s) as deemed fit and 

proper under the facts and circumstances as stated above. 

8.4. 	Osts of Case. 

9* interim relief sought for 

miring pendency of this application, the 

applicant prays for the following relief - 

9010 	That the respondents be directed not to 

implement the impugned order No. 4/SSB/A-4/ 2001 (2)-

1397-1403 dated 10.5.2001 till such time this 

application is finally disposed of. 

10..  

This application is filed through Advocate. 

11* particulars of the X.P.0.. 

i)IPONo. 

Date of issue 	 ç. _eJ&\ 

Issued from 	: GPO, iwahati* 

payable at 	: GPO, Guwahati. 

12* List --of enclosures 

M stated in the index. 

Verification 

fii/giv ei) 
b1bC1 



I, shri Puran chand, aged about 54 years, sf0 Late 

Saindass, Resident of village Phaloura Nagbani, P.O. 

Domana, Dist. Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir, do hereby verify 

that the statements in paragraphs 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 

are true to my knowledge and those in paragraph 5 are 

true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

I, sign this verification this the -T& day of 
June, 2001. 

/1 
(vfii e-i\) 

Signature 



Annexure-1 

N.20014/2/83/E.W 
Gveiiment of India 
Ministy of Finance 
Dpar1ent of Expenditure 

Sub: 

Noith 

New telhi,, the 14th  Dec'83 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Allowances and facilities for civilian employees of the Central Government serving in 
the States and Union Territories of North Eastern Region - improvements thereof. 

The need for attracting and retaining the services of competent officers for service in the 

Region comprising the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and 

has been engaging the attention of the Government for some time. The Govenunent 

a Committee under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Personnel and 

Adxinistrative Reforms, to review the existing allowances & Administrative Reforms, to 

review he existing allowances and facilities admissible to the various categories of Civilian 

ContHroJ Government employees serving in this region and to suggest suitable improvements. 

The recømmendations of the Committee have been carefIilly considered by the Government 

and 'Pre, is now pleased to decide as follows :- 

i) 	Tenure of posting/deputation: 

.ere will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for officers with service of 

10 yars of less and of 2 years at a time for officers with more than 10 years of service, Periods 

of leve, training, etc., in excess of 15 days per year will be excluded in counting the tenure 

period o 2/3 years. Officers, on completion of the fixed tenure of service mentioned above, 

may ie cnsidered for posting to a station of their choice as far as possible. 

period of deputation of the Central Government employees to the States/Union 

Tethtries of the North-Eastern Region, will generally be for 3 years which can be extended in 

cases in exigencies of public service as well as when the employee concerned in 

stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance will also continue to be paid 

during the, period of deputation so extended. 

LO  
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Weightage for Central deputation/training abroad and Special mention in confidential 

entral Government civilian employees who have all India Transfer Liability will be 

a Special (Duty) Allowance at the rate of 25 percent of basic pay subject to a ceiling of 

ft 	- per month on posting to any station in the North Eastern Region. Such of those 

es who are exempted from payment of Income Tax will, however, not be eligible for 

this 6cial (Duty) Allowance. Special (Duty) Allowance will be in addition to any special pay 

and e Deputation (Duty) Allowance already being drawn subject to the condition that the 

such Special (Duty) Allowance plus Special pay/deputation (Duty) Allowance will not 

Rs.4OO/- P.M. Special Allowance lies Special Compensatory (Remote Locality) 

e, Construction Allowance and Project Allowance will be drawn separately. 

Sd!- 
(S. C. MAHALIK) 

Joint Secretary to the Government of 
India. 
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The Director,SSB, 
Directorate,East lJlock-V, 
Level-VI,R.K.pURAM, 
New Delhi.110066 

(THROUGH PROPER CHAEL.) 

Subject:-pr.ayer for Inter Division transfer from Shillong 
Division to J&K 1)lvision. 

Sir, 

I beg to ly the following few lines for favour of 
your sympathetic considertion and favourable actiOn -please. 

That 3i,I was promoted to DFO(H)and posted in Office - - 
of the Area Organiser,ssJJ,izawi Area(1izram)under the Shill 
ong Division Vide SSfl,Directorate order No , 7/SSB/A2/92(I)321 
dated 27-1-93 and I have completed my tenure 3 years 	month 
at Area Office A!zawl under the Shillorig Division. 

That Sir,In the month og August,96 opening of New 
Meghalaya Area I was again transferred from Aizawl Area to 
Ivleghalaya Area at Shillong along with oost under the Shillong 
Division Vide DO Shillong order No.E-1/174/SD/93_914/832950 
dated 8-8-96.1 have completed 5 years 10 month of continuous 
Service in the North Eastern Zone sInce 9th March,93 to Dec.98, 

I would,therefore,ijke to reque3t you to kindly 
consider my case of transfer from Shillorig Divis,Lon(P4orth 
Eastern Zone) to J&K Division Jammu(Porth Eastern Zone) in 
my home State during this last stint of Service-to settle 
the domestic problems. 

1 may please be transfer to any Of the following 
places. 

Delhi SSB,Directornte. 	3.Area Office Jnmrnu. 
DIvisional Hqrs.Jammu. 	4.Area Offict Sunderbani. 

Dated. 12-12-98. 

Thanking You 
Yours faithfully. 

(' -7TTh-f 7I- 
( r ur A ri' CHAr 'n bFO (M) 

0/0 The Area Organiser, 
SSB,eghalaya Area Shillor 

Q) jJi¼ 



IAWFICULARS.. 

I 

I • Name of employee 

2.Homi state 

3.Perrnanet address 

4.Date ofbirth 

- PURAN CIjAND. 

:— J & K. 

 

 

- H/U Village Pfla.LoUra 
Teh & Distt.J3mmu, 

:— 28-7-1 9147. 

Nagbani,P.O.Domana, 

5QDate of joIning 	:1. 10-2-67. 
inSSB. 

6.Detai].s of Family Mernber3:- - --- -S----- -- - - --- -------------------------- __ ------------- 
S]..No. 	Name * 	 lielationship with Govt. _- - ----------------------- --s- - - S e rv a ii t 	-- ----------- 

Mrs.Kushalaya Dcvi. 	 WIfe. 47 Years. 
Ftámesh Kuinar. 	 Son.' 26 Years. 
!akesh Kumar. 	 Son, 23 Years. 
Süz'ash Kumari. 	 Doguhter.28 Years. 

Renu Bala. ' 	 -Do- 	16 Years, - - --------------  
7.Details of School going student If any-  -------------------------- Q;tfl.t_________________-  -- 

1..M1s3 R5-enu J3ala. 	10th Class. 	Covt.CIrls High School 
Domana. - 	 - - - - a_a flea - - a 

8 .Deta1IsofrisostIn 

DETAILS ATTACHED WITH THE PAflTICILARS LIST. -- -- - _ -- - _ - - -- * - - - - - - s -  - a - - 
S1.No. 	 Zone. 	Division, 	Choice station 

-1. 	.D1hi. 	 ssl:,Dlrectorate.ssB,DIrectorate.  

: - 

	

----- ------- 	- - K. 	- 

	

3.North Eastern region. 	J & K • 	Ari Office Jamrnu. ----------------------- - - - - - a - - -----e * a -____________________ 

pnure of )np1oyee. 



- 
	

Ar 

To 
The Director,SSI, 
SSB,Direct.rate,EsOt Block"V, 
•Level-'VI,H .K,PuraIa,New DClhi-110066. 

('uicucn utorClI )fiJ 

ubjeot: 	ayer for Inter Cjvieion transfer from Shillo 
flivielon to J&K iiviaien./ 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to my earlier application dated 12-17'98, 
forwarded by D.G.Shil1,n Vide Div.iI.Q.MetaGrafldUm Ns.GE-11/SD/ 
9798/128'29 dated 7'199 regarding wy Inter Division tranefer 
from Shil1on Divisiob to J&I( Jammu Division. 

Since I have already *ttM been compited more 
than 6(six) years tenure in worth Eastern Regi.n •  i,e.under 

• shilleng Djvision.(ExOlUding availed levè period)Ae I was 
joined here oh. 9393. 

,r.. 
• 	 I intended to gs to nearest to my b.e town 

Jammu undex'-.J&1( Division as I have to settle my father's 
property in, bütween Own brother and also d&te. of my euperan 
nuation. is ;vy. nearer.So,X have to, settle amurgept daeetiC 
problem for which my case may be 	igconeideredypthe 
tically, to enable me to join In my preferable place at J&K Dlv, 
Jammu,Mereover mydetail posting during my Service, is furnisbed 

your ready reference. 

Encls:-ParticUlat5 list trash 	
You f9itT

a 

 ly, 
in dut,licate.

2.DetaiI. Of posting 	
(PurQn Cb&FOO) 

particulars frash 	
c/c The Area' Oranlser,53B, 
'1 

duplicate. 	
ya Area shilleng. 

.ç.py of the representation 
forwarded to the Jt.Deputy Director(PA) 
last year.in  duplicate. 

4.Eariier application,particulars litt 
and detail if p!sting in duplicate. 

LOV 



11 	 PARTICULAHS. 

/71.Name of einp1oyee' 

(/2.I.me stte: 

3,permanet addre!8- 

PURAN CUAND,DFO(M). 

Jaracnu(J&K). 

R/O Vi1iae Pha1'Ura Nagbani,P0,DSaafla. 

Tebsil&Distt ,JamriU lawi. :(J&K). 

4.Date •f.birtb" 	 28,71.19147. 

5.Date of joining in SSB: 	10-2-19670 

6.Deteils of 	 - 

______________ 
Re1pti'P with C.vt.$ervsnt-t 

l.Mr8.KUB*a1aYa Devi. 	Wife .48 years. 

2.Ran3es1 umar. 	 Son. ?7 years. 

3.Rake5) Kumar. 	 Son. 21 years. 

4.SUra5I Kuinari. 	 Daguhter.78 years. 

5.11e;nu Bala. 	 Duter.19 Years. 

LJ en 
1$yyJ NiL. 

8.eti1s of preyioua pO8tinAi 

&iexure attacte 

;_- 

jnewise chDice sttiopj 
Divi8iOfl,CSiCC st.tisn. 

1. 	th1( DELHI. 	 SSB,DTE. 	SS13,Directorate. 

2. North Eastern Region. 

North Eastern Region. 

North Eastern Region. 

J&K,Jwiau, 	DiViSiOfl Hqre.Jatafnu. 

J&K,JammU. 	Area Office JsmioU. 

3&K ,Jarntnu • 	A rea Oftice Sunderb'i ni. 

f~ ~m\ ~1-  \ 
S1pnatt1re. of Fm1$yee2 



- 	1 

• To 
The Principal lDireotor,SSB, 
SSB Direotorate,Cabjngt Sectt, 
East Block.'V,Levol.'V,fl.K.Puram, 
Now DeTht.11oo66. 

I 

( 	THROIJGFI PFWPZfl CUAN:IAL. ) 
Subject:- Appeal for transfer from 3hülong Division to 

J&K Division after completion of more than 7 Years 
in N.E.RogLton on DFO(M). 

flon'blo Sir 1  
I have the honour to 

few lines of my genuine request 
at your bentgnhanda ploasa, 

trhat I was promoted as Do(i) and was posted in 
Aizaw]. Area under Shillong Divtato 	.F.O9-03. 
1993 and I sorved thne up to 3I-08"1996.aa 
1Wo(M), 

That I was transferred from Aizawl area to 
Meghalaya Area and I joined at Shillong as DFO 
(M) on 01.'09..1996 and since I am nerving in the 

same Office and I have completed in North East 
Region more than 7 years tenure instead of sing.' 
is tenure 1 have sorvod for double tenure in N.E. 
Region. 

That I have applied for my transfer from Shill.' 
ong Division to J&K Division twice i.e. on 
12-12-.1993 and 30-'12-.1999 as per time schedules 
laid down for transfers but to my surpris, it 
was noticed by ma that there are instan ces where 
some one are transferred within one year and I 
have not been transferred oven after.7 yore ii. 
also from North East Region for which 3 yOars -
tenure in laid down. 

That my ch&ice stations are an unders- 
I .SSD Directorate • 2 .Dtvisional Hcre .SSB ,Jaxnrmz 1  
3 .Aroa Office ,3513 ,Jsmrtu .4 .Area Of fice ,SZB,XU Sunderbant. 

$ That my domestic affairs are dintrubed at 
prosent.I have to suttle the marriage of my 

1)~oy 	
daughter and non and from  this  far flung 
location it is not possible to me. 

viG That I have nerved in Leh Ladukh Area,T.C. 
Sarhan and now I am compelled to go to Jamrraa/ 
SSB Dte.only and I pin my hope that this app-'. 

either of the above mentioned statio ns  to enable me to settle 

itcation wLl be considered favourably in 
view of my appeal, 

I z311a].l be thixn.kful to you if I am posted to 

the marriage of my marriageable daught€r and son. 

Thanking you bir. 

Enclss.'Postjng and transfer 
particuiara.Copy of 
forwarding letters and 
copies of my application. 

•J(. 	•''\ 	' 

'1 ourp.faithfully, 

)FO()Qffjo of the A.O. 
SB,?1eghalaya Area Shiiloz, 

bring to your kind notice the 
for favourable oonsid eratton 
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• 	MER)NDUM 

NO 
DIREcToRA'r1 GEERA1J OF SF.Cuprxc 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR t SSB 
EAST BLOCK V 9  R.K. PURAM 
NEItJ DELHI 	110066, 

DATED  

$UBJECTz-. Regarding ransfer of 5hrI Puran Chand, DFO(n) 
from Moghaaya Area(Shillcn5g Division) to &c/ 
SSD Directorate. 

_._._ 

Diviøional Organisor, Shiflortg Division may 
ploaserefer to his Memo. No. E.I/ 1 2/SD/P14t99/12527_28 
dated 24/08/2000 on the subject cit'1 bc'vo, 

• 2. 	 . In this connection it ti pointed out that at 

	

0 • 

	 present there is noycancy of DF0(1) in A.O. Office, Januu 
• or $SB Directorat/ However, tim po;L is lying vacant in 

	

J/ 
\• 	Area (J&K DivisIon). In case offIcial. is interested for, 

transfer to Loh, his wil1ingnets may be sent to SSD Direto . 5 . 

	

	
rate immediately tor consideratic+x, However, his case for 
transfer will be conBidOred durl.ng next rotational transfcr 

cl 

---. 

	

( 4, —•--_— 	+ 

.C. T3}IATTAHAflJEE ) 
As:ts1'AN'r DIRICTOR (E1-I) 

To — —.----------- — 

- 7h8  Divisional Organiser, 
SSB Shillong Division, 

/ 	F 	 0 ' • fl' 

	

•1 , 	No.E.I/ 1- ./:,;i,'li; j 	• 	 b 	
/ 	 ) t. 	'•'' 

.' .v 
I.. 	 ooty 	to 	' 	tu 	;r 5 ;,I1l;r, 	.. 	..: • 	l.;iv: 	or ,  'ut)t• 

	

)b 	 r':r 	i:irid 

? rirr•', 	5; 



TI 
The Di.roctor,SS13 1  
Direct orate, Eatt B1ock- 1,1 1, 
LevE1..VI , R .K .Purrnu, 
New 	lht-'li'Y)GG. 

Sut',ct - 11.ritiir i'i9ior Trarsfer/Po.t.Lng from N .ER.Shi11ong 
L'!vii;ion to .chnict 	i.;t1nr 1 t,14 . r T 41- tviicri.  

St_si A .4. 	 i 

t.tr.iy refer to your Mi,tnorev1um 00.4/1/A4/2000/ 
)..LiOL ttcd I 3'9'2OC)O, Oopy RUdt'OEIE! to A .( .S ,T 	h,1yn Area 

Shuilorg by the Divisiorud. OrganUer,!s ,hiUort V1M letter 
No .T-1/1 2/SD/14/99/i 1+1 3) dttd 22-92000, regniirig considrttion 
of my prayer for tn)nsfr from 11hillong Diviujon to J&K Diviniort 
iZL this,  connurtior Director,j),1bt Delhi ha been intimated 
th.it ;nly )o St, of DF(..'(M)i13 lying vecnrtt  in Lh(Lc1akh)Area of 
Jr ivision.; , irdirit', cou.L1r&.tion of tay cx 	for Inter Divisi 
transfer ni o'nting U hartgtng bhthd for 1nt few yoirn.Though I 
hrivi ulr&riy corirnietod ny terure at Lch Mn 	ne,19'77 to 1 ,979 
it this cotrot3.on dotU Darticularr, of tn 	'tcv 	tnç furni 
ec in 	 hith tni' nlGa 	be pruci ,thce I am more 

than. 53 yeiw2 of ae my health factor not at all capth1.e to 
work at such High altitute re auth Lh nc Ltdakh, 

Uwth to above foctj wo,xld requt you kindly 
to recort1.ô - r i tranfr (rum Shi11rng 1visirt to J&.K Division 
whareDi(M)J&K might have complatad trlur of Servica and trans 
ter one of thorn from J 	to uthr 	 1 va'p able to get a 
chrice thero to sbrk At my native places at thq is4: etage of 
my 	rv.ee an enabla ie t:o 1ookaftr n' fai1.1y Thrs and solve 
oiie anavoldable aornesPlc. nffrr )tke 	Pt1'1b01101 of father's 

hind. proerty ianorit brnther' nrut ct'h1 I'hoi1. )ernartent 
aettl.c.,merit bofore attai. 	'L3U Of. U2flflU.Ctfl, 

Thahktg you. 
O1fl' 	Yv tlttt.Zhi)', 

Deted .1i-.1 c)-2000. 

£4 

OL  

ifiie of the ;,-reta Urganiser, 
S513 ,TeiFaiayn 	Shii5lortg. 
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To. 

The Director,ssJ, 
CabintSønt+,+ - 	-.  
LeVO1u5,R.K.FurRm, 

jrnoii Pift CHAtflIEL . 

for. Inter Diviri-on transfr—-f----. 
posting from U.EJi,hjUoiç Dtv1tort to my 
choice noti.ni rLca uith3r_J&K Div1.tjon_Jnmmu' 

- 	 L 

In cot tinution of my reprecuutj;1 	dtad 11.10." 
k 'ctr'cirig Irtter DivUtork trnrisf,p )tirtg from W.E.R. 

3hilintg Divjjon to ny choice pincu L pwtini of J&X, Division 1wnr. 
 

. . 	In view of above Eubject,I would 11k to Fequeat 
you kindly to consider my transfer ,  ostinj on priority 
basis as.I háve.00mpleted,bout 8 years of continues Sery-
ioe in N..R, for which I thall be most gr.tetu.1 to you. 

Ends :s stated ebvo. 	
Yours atPfuUy, 

riki& 'lAND ,DFO(M) . 
Of'fica of the Area Organièr 

BtMeghfklaya Area Shi11og. 

• 

- 

11 
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The Competent Authority h appped the ti*nsfui/ 

	

• I: . 	 .. poatingmr 
 

tollowim Dejiy rte3 
Jaae6Mte .eøt in Wale Lnterets..  

• 	 5 	 . 	
.: 	 5 • 	 •i 

0 Ø.. vo .  4w '40 4W 40 41W #0 'N 	 N *0 I 	 N 4V 10 'N 40 40 
SI. fl 	*2 D.P.O.(M) 	 sferid 
No, From TO 

N go N N 	N 40 1W 'N N N 
 .5 	 N 40.Ø40 N .,,., 

U('  PUn tht*nd 	 *içc uLv, i4á 

2. 0.0. pWen O.Waldm vhilIc*&g OlvRV 
N 	 40 40 40 4040 0* 40 40 40 'N 	N N N 4 OS N 	 40 40 40.I N * 	
The above r41rnser ortri be impimmated within c 

Oflt% fldp*3 Cot%p1MflCO to S DitoZ'*t:;promp41y. 
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• • 	 . 	 Dzcrcin(.z) 

3 	. The Director of MCCLi •  Cibine t tocremt1,at • 11 ,K. : 	•Pta 	N 	Defl13OQ5. 	 .. 
2. The DivisLoni. Onis. 	csn. ZJI1ong 1)ivi4c. 
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6. OUI.cG order tile. 
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I)!,  

TO 	 .C) 
The 
S.SOBO R.K0Puram,New Delhi-110066. 

( THROUGH PROPER CHANNAL ) 

Sub:- Transfer from Sh.il.long Division to FA.Gwaldanj 0  
Sir, 

Most respectfully, i am to submit the following gew 
lines 'of my genuine request for your kind considertjon 
sympathetically at the earliest please, 

ThatI had applied for my transfer from Shillong 
Division to SSB Dte.,2.Divisjonal Hqrs.SSB,jsjnrnu, 
3.Area Of fice,SSB,Jarnmu and 4 Area Office,S3i3, 
Sunderbani,vjde my application dated 5-8-2OOO 

That at present i had rendered 3 years Service 
in North Eastern region,where the tenure is fixed 
2-3 years and I have received discouraging replie 
-s all the times from SSB Dte0 

That to my surprise I have been now transferred 
to F.A.Gwaldsm,arbiterarjly and without my consert 
-t, which is malafide itself and I am not ready 
to move to F.A.Gwaldam for the reason that non 
of the station of my. choice has been given to me 
despite my 8 years tenure in N.E0Region 0  Hence it 
is proved that to favour some other my request 
has been considered arbiterarily which is itself 
malafjde. 

That I am again submitting' this application, for 
sympathetic consideration at your end and my 
transfer may be reviewed tolSSB Dte.Jemmu Div. 
Hqrs. ,3.Jammu Area ) and 4. Sunderbarii to impt"me 
justice as I had served remotest tarts of my 
mother land and now as per relevant rules I may 
be given either of thà choice sthtion an stated supe ra. 

 That if my transfer is not reviewed, to SSB Dte./ 	' 
Jammu, I would be compelled to knock the door o1 	- 
Court of Law for the ends of Oustice because mv 
transfer has been made against my cho.tce and 
with ill motivated intention. It is understood 
that during ti years no person was transferred 
fromn 3 Jammu and no post fallen vacant, how it 
is true 0  It shows that knowingly i have been give 

I n step motherly treatment by SSB Dte0 There are instances when DR(fi) were 'pre-maturely trar4zfe- 
i'red to Sfl' Ut 	frnm .Tmmi nrd 

f 

- 	 -- 5- 	-- -- 5-. 	- - -... iL.._: 	V 	.L'tt 

my case hen been knowingly ignored till date. 

I pin my hopes that justice may kindly be given 
to me at the earliest. if my transfer is not reviewed as 
per my choice I will not move from Shillorig Division end 
may go to Court of Law egal nst this order which is malai'i;" 
de in oto 9. An early action in the matter is requested 
plea s a, 

Thanking YOU sir. 	
Yours fa.ithfully, 

( Purr chen) 
DFOM1 OLice o tij.. Dated :-'l 5-05-20 	
rg.5erS3B,Megha1aya, 
hl!iong Uivl8ion0. 
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GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 134 of 1992 
Chandra Prakash v. Union of India and others 

Daft of Judgment 16-7-1993 

On completion of fixed tenure in a place with difficult working 
condition lacking primary facilitice, one acquires it right of 

posting to a station of choice, as per extant policy 

Facts: The applicant was posted to the State of Arunachal Pradesh 
in January, 1989, as DIG (Supertirne-scale) and he had completed the fIxed 
tenure. He submitted two representations. dated 26-7-1991 and 24-12-1991, 
betore the authority for transfer and posting to Dellu, station of his choice. 
The authority remained silent. But alter completion of period cxcceding 
"fixed tenure" in Arunachal Pradesh, the authority instead of posting 
the applicant in the station of his choice (Delhi), transferred him on Cen-
tral deputation in BSF. In this regard also, the applicant submitted a 
representation before the authority to reconsider his case and for posting 
in Delhi against cadre post. But the authority did not reply to any of the 
rcprescntaiions. Therefore, the applicant has filed this application before 
this Tribunal for quashing the, transfer/central deputation order, dated 
7-5-1992 and for posting in Delhi against cadre post. It was alleged that' 
the respondent No. 1 has adopted a device to defeat the rightful claim 
of the applicant for posting in Delhi, station of his choice and that the 
impugned orda of central deputation is arbitrary, discriminatory and 
mald  

The respondent contested the case by filing the written statement. It 
is stated that for AGMU cadre, central deputation reserve is 35 and that 
in December, 1991, the name of the applicant along with 7 other officers 
was approved by thc.ACC for deputation in BSF and the order, dated 
7-5-1992, was passed accordingly and that the posting is to be decided 
by the concerned organization and that there is ii .  malafide in any way 
in the selection of the applicant to central deputation for posting as DIG 
of BSF. The learned Counsel also stated that the respondents cannot give 
any assurance that the applicant will be posted in Delhi on central 
deputation. 	 ... 

- Held: The applicant pieviously served for more than three years in 
Andanuan and Nicobar Islands (hard-area). But he has now acquired a 
right for posting in a station of his choice (Delhi) on completion of the 
fixed tcnur at )runachal Pradesh by virtue of Government Policy/ 
instructions under orders, dated 17-2-1989. It has now become an obliga-
tion to the respondent No. 1 (Cadre-controlling authority of AGMU) to 
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implement/apply the benefit of choice posting to the applicant who com-
pleted the fixed tenure. The provision in the said order/instructions, dated 
17-2-1989, is for the benefit of the officers serving in the hard-area and 
the applicant by completing 'fi.xcd tenure' had earned the right to the 
benefit/facility and thc,authority must discharge their obligation by posting 
the applicant to a station of his choice (Delhi). The applicant submitted 

- representation in time, expressing his choice station, 'Delhi' and for 
posting. But the respondents did not respond. The respondent No. 1 caused 
injustice to the applicant by refusing to grant the benefit of the might earned 
for posting to choice station, 'Delhi'. The respondent No. I caused fur-
ther injustice on the applicant by placing him On central deputation to 

• BSF after cornplction of fixed tenure in hard-area, Arunachal.Pradesh. 

After formation of the iolicy, dated 17-2-1989 and its èir&iIatin for 
• compliance, the IPS Officers of Arunachal Pradesh, Sh, R. Tiwari, 

Sh. Virender Prakash and Sh. P.S. I3awa posted in Arunachal Pradesh 
were posted back to Delhi by orders of the authority in 1989 and 1990 
even before completion of their laid-down tenure. There are many IPS 
Officers of DIG rank in the cadre in Delhi posting who have not undergone. 
even a single posting on central deputation 'although their central deputa-
tion were long duc earlier to the applicant. Therefore, it has been establish-
ed that discrimination was done by the respondent No.1 (Cadre Control!- -  
ingAutbority) in e case of the appiianL.'.'. • 

Now it has been informed by the learned Counsel for tbe applicant 
that the applicant has already been relieved by the Stateof Arunachal 
Pradesh on 30-6-1993. It would be unfair if the injustice is allowed to con-
tinue without rep.a..r under the provision of the approved policy/instrx-
tions and prot= the right of the applicant'earned thereunder. 

In the rcsu-!L ..his application is aliovveã The impugned transfer 
under Letter No. 14023/58191-UTS, dated 7'54992, passed bytheMiriistry 
of Home Affairs, Government uIndia, placing the applicant, Sh. Chandra 
Prakash, on central deputation to-BSF is hereby quashed. The respon-
dent No. 2, Director-General, Bordcr'Security Force, New Delhi, is directed 
not to post the applicant, Sh. Chandra Prakash, IPS (Supertime-scale) 
in Border Security Force duty in any station because his central deputa-
tion order has been.quashed. .The respondent No. 1, Ministry of 1-Iome. 
Affairs, Government Of India, New Delhi j  is hereby directed to post the 
applicant in Delhi in the cadre forthwith. - 
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